February 28, 2024

To: Dr. Mark Clampin, APD Director, NASA SMD
Cc: Dr. Patrick Slane, Director, Chandra X-ray Center
Subject: Chandra Funding and Time Domain and Multi-Messenger Science

Dear Dr. Clampin,

The field of time domain and multi-messenger astronomy (TDAMM) is poised to revolutionize our
understanding of the universe. The origin of heavy elements in explosive phenomena and mergers of neutron
stars, the impact of stellar flares on planetary habitability, the nature of accretion onto black holes and their
jets that shape host galaxies and clusters, and the nature and location of black hole mergers all compel the
field to study the entire sky at a high cadence. Itis the difference between photography and videography.

No effort better encapsulates the quantum leap that is about to unfold than the Rubin/LSST Observatoty,
now slated to begin survey operations in late 2025. Some estimates anticipate over 200,000 transient
identifications every night, from phenomena in our own galaxy and the distant universe. Rubin/LSST will
open a discovery space, wherein X-ray observations will enable physical insights into the most extreme
phenomena. Many optically selected transients may be intrinsically faint in X-rays, others will be faint by
virtue of their distance. Sharp spatial resolution and supetb flux sensitivity are the keys. With its 0.7 arc
second spatial resolution, and flux sensitivity reaching ordets of magnitude lower than other telescopes,
Chandra is uniquely able to find sources within crowded extragalactic fields.

Especially as Rubin/LSST operations begin, it is essential that Chandra be supported by NASA, with enough
FTE suppott to enable flexible observations including targets of opportunity that tespond to prompts from
Rubin/LSST and other notifications. Indeed, the interwoven ecosystem of TDAMM astronomy has been
built on the premise that arc second imaging will be possible in X-rays. Ensuring that Chandra is a robust,
flagship observatory through the first few years of Rubin/LSST is essential to realize the full potential of
TDAMM. It will ensure that NASA plays a key role when international missions such as ULTRASAT launch.

We are aware that NASA now faces a very difficult budget situation, and we atre also awate that new missions
are in need of vigorous support as well. Without Chandra, our understanding of the breakthrough neutron
star merger event GW170817 would not be what it is today. That event is but a taste of what is to come.
Failing to fund Chandra at levels that enable rapid, flexible scheduling and community participation in the
resulting science will significantly diminish TDAMM - a field prioritized by the Astro 2020 Decadal Survey -
just as it is poised to explode. We urge you to find a means of keeping Chandra vibrant so that it can fulfill
its role within a new scientific landscape.

Thank you for your consideration,

Dr. Jon M. Miller
Past Chair of the Chandra User’s Committee and Time Domain Working Group
Douglas Richstone Collegiate Professor of Astronomy, University of Michigan

jonmm(@umich.edu
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Dr. Raffaella Margutti
Marc and Cristina Bensadoun Associate Professor
Department of Astronomy, Department of Physics

UC Berkeley, rmargutti@berkeley.edu

Dr. Elena Gallo
Professor of Astronomy, University of Michigan; egallo@umich.edu

Dr. David Pooley
Professor of Physics and Astronomy, Trinity University
dpoolev@trinity.edu

Dr. August Evrard
Arthur W. and Alice R. Burks Collegiate Professor of Physics and Astronomy, University of Michigan

evrard@umich.edu

Dr. Nanda Rea
Research Professor, Institute of Space Sciences (ICE-CSIC), Barcelona, Spain

rea(@ice.csic.es

Dr. Michael Meyer
Professor of Astronomy and Physics, University of Michigan, mrmeyer@umich.edu

Dr. Sean D. Johnson
Assistant Professor of Astronomy, University of Michigan, seanjoh@umich.edu

Dr. Enrico Ramirez-Ruiz
Professor of Astronomy and Physics, University of California, Santa Cruz, enrico@ucolick.org

Dr. Monica Valluri
Research Professor of Astronomy, University of Michigan, mvalluri@umich.edu

Dr. John A. Tomsick
Space Sciences Laboratory Associate Director of Astrophysics and Exoplanets and COSI PI,

jtomsick@berkeley.edu

Dr. Nuria Calvet
Helen Dodson Prince Collegiate Professor of Astronomy, University of Michigan

ncalvet@umich.edu

Dr. Delphine Porquet


mailto:mvalluri@umich.edu
mailto:rmargutti@berkeley.edu
mailto:egallo@umich.edu
mailto:dpooley@trinity.edu
mailto:evrard@umich.edu
mailto:rea@ice.csic.es
mailto:mrmeyer@umich.edu
mailto:seanjoh@umich.edu
mailto:enrico@ucolick.org
mailto:mvalluri@umich.edu
mailto:jtomsick@berkeley.edu
mailto:ncalvet@umich.edu

CNRS Research Director, Laboratoire d’Astrophysique de Marseille, France, delphine.porquet@lam.fr

Dr. Igor Andreoni
Gehrels Fellow at University of Maryland and NASA Goddard, Rubin TVS Science Collaboration co-Chair

andreoni@umd.edu

Dr. William N. Brandt
Professor of Astronomy & Astrophysics, wnbrandt@gmail.com

Dr. Nathalie Degenaar
Associate professor of Astronomy at the University of Amsterdam, degenaar(@uva.nl

Dr. Rudy Wijnands
Professor of Astronomy at the University of Amsterdam, ra.d.wijnands@uva.nl

Dr. John Monnier
Professor of Astronomy at the University of Michigan, monniet(@umich.edu

Dr. Phil Uttley
Associate professor of Astronomy at the University of Amsterdam, p.uttley@uva.nl

Dr. Margo Aller
Research Scientist at the University of Michigan mfa@umich.edu

Dr. Oleg Y. Gnedin
Professor of Astronomy, University of Michigan, ognedin@umich.edu

Dr. Mark Reynolds
Research Scientist, The Ohio State University, reynolds.1362@osu.edu

Dr. Edwin A. Bergin
Professor and Chair of Astronomy, University of Michigan, ebergin@umich.cdu

Dr. Aarran Shaw
Assistant Professor of Astronomy & Astrophysics, Butler University, awshaw(@butler.edu

Dr. Renee Ludlam
Assistant Professor of Astronomy and Physics, Wayne State University, ef2051@xwayne.edu

Dr. Adi Foord
Assistant Professor of Physics, University of Maryland Baltimore County, foord@umbc.cdu

Dr. Tanmoy Laskar
Assistant Professor of Physics and Astronomy, University of Utah, tanmoylaskar@utah.edu
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Dr. Edo Berger
Professor of Astronomy, Harvard University, eberger@cfa.harvard.edu

Dr. Lee Hartmann
Leo Goldberg Collegiate Professor Emeritus of Astronomy, lhartm(@umich.edu

Dr. Mansi M. Kasliwal
Professor of Astronomy, California Institute of Technology, mansi(@astro.caltech.edu

Dr. Joshua S. Bloom
Professor of Astronomy, University of California, Berkeley, joshbloom(@berkeley.edu

Dr. Ryan Chornock
Associate Adjunct Professor of Astronomy, University of California, Berkeley; chornock@berkeley.edu

Dr. Sally Oey
Professor of Astronomy and Arthur E Thurnau Professor, University of Michigan, msocv(@umich.edu

Dr. S. Bradley Cenko
Research Astrophysicist, NASA Goddard Space Flight Center; brad.cenko@nasa.gov

Dr. Erin Kara
Assistant Professor of Physics, MIT

ekara@mit.edu

Courtney Mclntosh
Graduate Student, Howard University
Courtney.mcintosh@bison.howard.edu

Dr. Michael C. Stroh
Computational Specialist
michael.stroh@northwestern.edu

Dr. Brian Grefenstette
Research Scientist, Space Radiation Lab, California Institute of Technology, bwgref(@stl.caltech.edu

Dr. McKinley Brumback
Assistant Professor of Physics, Middlebury College

mbrumback@middlebury.edu

Dr. Timothy Dolch
Associate Professor of Physics, Hillsdale College
Research Scientist, Eureka Scientific

tdolch@hillsdale.edu
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Dr. Lia Corrales
Assistant Professor of Astronomy, University of Michigan

liac@umich.edu

Paul Draghis
Graduate Student, University of Michigan

pdraghis@umich.edu

Dr. Jay Strader

Professor and Associate Chair of Astronomy, Department of Physics and Astronomy
Michigan State University

straderj@msu.edu

Dr. Laura Chomiuk
Professor of Physics and Astronomy
Michigan State University

chomiuk(@pa.msu.cdu

Dr. Pragati Pradhan

Assistant Professor of Physics and Astronomy
Embry Riddle Aeronautical University
pradhanp@erau.edu

Dr. Michael E Corcoran
Senior Research Scientist
The Catholic University of America & NASA/GSFC

michael f.corcoran(@nasa ooV

Dr. Sumner Starrfield

Regents’ Professor of Astrophysics
Earth and Space Exploration
Arizona State University

Tempe, AZ 85287-6004

sumnet.starrfield@asu.edu

Dr. Breanna Binder

Associate Professor, Department of Physics and Astronomy
California State Polytechnic University, Pomona
babinder@cpp.edu

Dr. Marcel Agiieros
Associate Professor of Astronomy
Columbia University

marcel@astro.columbia.edu


mailto:liac@umich.edu
mailto:pdraghis@umich.edu
mailto:straderj@msu.edu
mailto:chomiuk@pa.msu.edu
mailto:michael.f.corcoran@nasa.gov
mailto:sumner.starrfield@asu.edu
mailto:babinder@cpp.edu
mailto:marcel@astro.columbia.edu

Dr. Gregory R. Sivakoff
Associate Professor, Department of Physics
University of Alberta

sivakoff(@ualberta.ca

Dr. Irina Zhuravleva
Assistant Professor, Department of Astronomy & Astrophysics
University of Chicago

zhuravleva@uchicago.edu

Dr. Shuo Zhang
Assistant Professor, Department of Physics and Astronomy
Michigan State University

zhan2214@msu.edu

Dr. Jason Lee Curtis

Associate Research Scientist, Department of Astronomy
Columbia University

jlc2297@columbia.edu

Dr. Alejandro Nufiez
NSF MPS-Ascend Research Fellow, Department of Astronomy
Columbia University

alejandro(@astro.columbia.edu

Dr. David Burrows
Professor Emeritus of Astronomy and Astrophysics
The Pennsylvania State University

dxb15@psu.edu

Jesse Mason, M.S.
Professor of Physics and Astronomy
Henry Ford College

idmasonl@hfcc.edu

Dr. Giacomo Terreran
Postdoctoral Associate
Las Cumbres Observatory

gterreran(@lco.global

Dr. Kwangmin Oh
Postdoctoral Associate
Michigan State University

ohkwangm(@msu.cdu


mailto:sivakoff@ualberta.ca
mailto:zhuravleva@uchicago.edu
mailto:zhan2214@msu.edu
mailto:jlc2297@columbia.edu
mailto:alejandro@astro.columbia.edu
mailto:dxb15@psu.edu
mailto:jlmason1@hfcc.edu
mailto:gterreran@lco.global
mailto:ohkwangm@msu.edu

Dr. Craig Heinke
Professor of Physics, University of Alberta, Edmonton, Canada
heinke@ualberta.ca

Dr. Labani Mallick

CITA National Fellow and LIGO FTE

University of Manitoba, Canada

Canadian Institute for Theoretical Astrophysics, University of Toronto
Imallick(@cita.utoronto.ca

Dr. Thomas Pannuti
Professor of Physics
Morehead State University

tpannuti@moreheadstate.edu

Dr. Tolga Guver, Professor of Astronomy and Space Sciences, Istanbul University, Istanbul, Turkey,
tolga.cuver@istanbul.edu.tr

Dr. Wenbin Lu
Assistant Professor of Astronomy
University of California Berkeley

nbinlu rkelev.edu

Dr. Varun Bhalerao
Associate Professor of Physics
Indian Institute of Technology Bombay, India

rarunb(@ii n

Dr. Vallia Antoniou

Assistant Professor of Practice of Astronomy & Director of Preston Gott Skyview Observatory
Texas Tech University

vallia.antoniou@ttu.cdu
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Professor of Astrophysics
University of Southampton
poshak.candhi@soton.ac.uk

Dr. Keigo Fukumura
Associate Professor of Physics and Astronomy
James Madison University
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Dr. Jeremy Hare
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Research Scientist, NASA GSFC
jeremyhare@nasa.gov

Dr. Daniel Wilkins
Research Scientist, Stanford University

dan.wilkins@stanford.edu

Dr. Richard Rothschild
Research Scientist, Emeritus, University of California San Diego

rrothschild@ucsd.edu

Chris Fryer
Scientist 6, Los Alamos National Laboratory
fryer@lanl.gov

Dr. David Sand
Associate Professor and Associate Astronomer
University of Arizona and Steward Observatory

sand(@arizona.edu

Dr. Eliot Quataert
Charles Young Professor of Astronomy
Princeton University

quataert@princeton.edu

Dr. Ryan Foley
Assistant Professor of Astronomy and Astrophysics
University of California, Santa Cruz
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Dr. Brian Metzger
Professor of Physics
Columbia University
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Dr. Grant Tremblay
Astrophysicist
Center for Astrophysics | Harvard & Smithsonian

grant.tremblay(@cfa.harvard.edu

Dr. Daryl Haggard
Associate Professor of Physics
McGill University/Trottier Space Institute

darylhaggard@mcgill.ca
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Dr. Sera Markoff

Professor of Theoretical High-Energy Astrophysics
University of Amsterdam, the Netherlands (& US citizen)
s.b.markoff(@uva.nl

Dr. Danny Milisavljevic

Associate Professor of Physics and Astronomy
Purdue University

dmilisav(@purdue.edu

Dr Paul O’Brien

Professor of Astrophysics and Space Science

University of Leicester, UK
to2(@leicester.ac.uk

Dr. Luigi Piro

Director of Research

Istituto di Astrofisica e Planetologia Spaziali, INAF, Rome, Italy
luigi.piro@inaf.it

Dr. John A. Paice
Research Scientist
Durham University, UK

johnapaice@gmail.com

Dr. Sergio Campana
Director of Research
Osservatorio astronomico di Brera, INAF, Merate, Italy
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Post-doctoral Researcher
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Associate Professor
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Prof. Sylvain Chaty
Professor
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Dr. Jean-Luc Atteia
Astronomer
IRAP - CNRS/CNES/Université de Toulouse, France
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Dr. Dominic Walton

Senior Lecturer in Astrophysics
University of Hertfordshire, UK
d.walton4(@herts.ac.uk

Dr. Elena Pian
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Bologna, Italy
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